

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2468/2023

KANCHAN SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAA SHARDA HOSPITAL &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 189342/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

Date : 16-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYANFor Appellant(s) Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Keesha Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gladson Rodrigues, Adv.For Respondent(s) Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR  
Mr. Amit Wadhwa, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Hadala, Adv.  
Dr. Nitin Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Laxmikant Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Pandey, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RI.A. No. 189342/2025:

1. We have heard learned counsel for the respective parties on the application seeking early hearing.
2. During the course of submissions, it was brought to our notice by learned counsel for the respondents that respondent No.2 has passed away.
3. His submission is placed on record.

4. However, learned counsel for the appellant sought an expeditious hearing in the matter as the appellant is in a state akin to coma.
5. Hence, list on 13.05.2026.
6. In the interregnum, the Registry of this Court to secure the original records from the National Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission (NCDRC).
7. The I.A. stands disposed.

**(RADHA SHARMA)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(DIVYA BABBAR)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**